RESOLUTION NO. 2006-02

A RESOLUTION TO SET COUNCIL MEETINGS DATES AND TIMES

Whereas, subject to § 14-43-501. Organization of city council. Statutes (a)(1) The aldermen elected for each city or town shall annually, at the first council meeting in January, assemble and organize the city council and,

Whereas, the City of Cherokee Village is made up of people of all ages and it is the desire of the City Council that everyone who wants to attend the City Council meetings would have the opportunity and,

Whereas, some of the people who live in Cherokee Village are still working, and it is hard for them to get off from work to attend Council meetings.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby Resolved by the City Council with concurrence of the Mayor that:

- 1. During 2006 there will be one regular City Council meeting each month. If there is a second meeting necessary it will be a called special meeting. Such a special Council meeting will be announced and notice given to all Councilmen four days (96 hours) prior.
- 2. The monthly meeting of the City Council will be the third Thursday of each month. The agenda will be set by noon on the Friday prior to the meeting, and alderman packets will be ready by close of business on the same Friday.
- 3. The time of the monthly meeting of the City Council will be 7:00 PM.
- 4. Mr. Russ Stokes is hereby appointed Mayor Pro-Tem in the absence of Mayor Maynard.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATED: January 19, 2006

APPROVED:

Ray Maynard, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasurer